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Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated May 17, 1985 in Case Nos. 
9029 and 9247. 

Issued: June 5, 1985 ~ Effective: May 17, 1985 

Issued by w. H. Dickhoner, President 
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Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated May 17, 1985 in Case Nos. 
9029 and 9247. 
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Covington, Kentucky 41011 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 
Original Sheet No. 3-1 
Page 1 of 1 

SECTION X - AVAILABILITY OF GAS SERVICE 

1. Gas Service to New and Increased Loads. 

All new customers with new structures for which gas service is rendered after May 18, 1979 shall 
certify to the Company that they have complied with the Company's insulation requirements. 

New customers with existing structures for which gas service is rendered after May 18, 1979 shall 
comply with the Company's insulation requirements when economically and physically feasible. 

All new customers after May 18, 1979 using more than 50 MCF per day will be required to acknowledge 
notification of the desirability of installing alternate fuel capability. 

Natural gas service shall not be supplied for any new or increased boiler fuel or power generation 
load in excess of 300,000-cublc-reet per day. 

Natural gas service shall not be supplied for gas torches, open flame flares or gas lights. 

Mains shall be extended to customers in accordance with the currently effective Rider X, Main 
Extension Policy, as contained with tariff P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF !\ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP011985 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated July 12, 1985 in 
Administrative Case No. 286. 

Issued: July 30, 1985 Effective: August 1, 1985 

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

AVAILABILITY 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 
One Hundred Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Cancelling and Superseding 
One Hundred Twenty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 4 

BILL NO. 250 

RATE GS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this tariff where distribution mains are adjacent to the 
premise to be served. 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied 
at one point of delivery. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed in accordance with the following charges: 

Customer Charge per month: 
Residential Service 
Non-Residential Service 

All gas used 

$4.50 
$6.00 

Base Rate 

14.49¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

36.51¢ 

Total Rate 

equals 51.00¢ per 100 cu. ft. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance 
with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff. 

Minimum Bill: The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge as stated above. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from 
the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net 
Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Servicp~f3!!f ·~RV1t~r. · ~ I ~ I 1~ · 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

JUL 01 1986 

PURSUANTT0807 KAR5:011, 
d E9TJQN ~~~ 

BY: p- · X-=P~v-zta%r 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated June 30, 1986 in Case No. 
9029-G. 

Issued: July 1, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986 

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

AVAILABILITY 

P.s.c. Ky. No. 2 
One Hundred Twenty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Cancelling and Superseding 
One Hundred Twenty-third Revised Sheet No. 4 

BILL NO. 250 

RATE GS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this tariff where distribution ma i ns are adjacent to the 
premise to be served. 

APPLI CAB I L I TY 
Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied 
at one point of delivery. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed in accordance with the following charges: 

Customer Charge per month: 
Residential Service 
Non-Resid~ntial Service 

A 11 gas used 

$4 .50 
$6.00 

Base Rate 

14.49¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

42.84¢ 

Total Rate 

equals 57.33¢ per 100 cu. ft. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance 
with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff. 

Minimum Bill: The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge as stated above. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from 
the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net 
Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company . 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently i n 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as pr~jded l bYSLa~ . 

t"UI:$l t;. EKVICE COMMiSSlOi~ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

APR 0 2 1986 

PURSUANTT08u/ i\ARS:Oll 
. ,a_~E~ , 

8Y. 7 ~6?4-----

lssued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated April 2, 1986 in Case No. 
9029-F. 

Issued: April 8, 1986 Effective: April 2, 1986 

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

AVA I LAB I L1 TV 

P.s.c. Ky. No. 2 
One Hundred Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 4 
Cancelling and Superseding 
One Hundred Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 4 

BILL NO. 250 

RATE CS 

CENERAL SERVICE 

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this tariff where distribution mains are adjacent to the 
premise to be served. 

APPLI CAB I Ll TV 
Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied 
at one point of delivery. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed in accordance with the following charges: 

Customer Charge per month: 
Residential Service 
Non-Residential Service 

A 11 gas used 

$4.50 
$6.00 

Base Rate 

14.49¢ plus 

Cas Cost 
Adjustment 

41.95¢ 

Total Rate 

equals 56 .44¢ per 100 cu. ft. 

The "Cas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance 
with the "Cas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff. 

Minimum Bill: The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge as stated above. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty~one (21) days from 
the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Cross Monthly Bill, which is the Net 
Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JAN 02 1986 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated Case No. 
9029-E. 

Issued: December 17, 1985 Effective: January 2, 1986 

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 
One Hundred Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 4 
Cancelling and Superseding 
One Hundred Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 4 

BILL NO. 250 

RATE GS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 
Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this tariff where distribution mains are adjacent to the 
premise to be served. 

APPLI CAB I Ll TV 
Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied 
at one point of delivery. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed in accordance with the following charges: 

Customer Charge per month: 
Residential Service 
Non-Residential Service 

All gas used 

$4.50 
$6.00 

Base Rate 

14.49¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

41.20¢ 

Total Rate 

equals 55.69¢ per 100 cu. ft. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance 
with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff. 

Minimum Bill: The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge as stated above. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from 
the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net 
Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law. 

PUBUC S~RVICE COMMiSSION 
01- KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 01 1985 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, 
No. 9029-D. 

Issued: September 17, 1985 Effective: October 1, 1985 

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

AVAILABILITY 

RATE F 

Special Contract - Firm Use 

P.s.c. Ky. No. 2 
Fifty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 12 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Fifty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 12 

BILL NO. 235 

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be 
served. 

APPLI CAB I L1 TY 
This rate schedule is applicable for the Firm Cas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who 
enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall 
specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied 
by thirty (30). 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed in accordance with the following charges: 

Base Rate 

All Firm Use 7.97¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

36.51¢ 

Total Rate 

equals 44.48¢ per 100 cu. ft. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance 
with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff. 

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the 
Service Agreement, or $1,950 whichever is larger, for seven (7) months following the initial 
meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be rece i ved in the Company's offi ce within twenty-one (21) days from 
the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net 
Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable . 

TERM OF SERVICE 
One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUL 01 1986 

PURSUANT T0807 KAR5:011, 
SE~JL 

BY: f} ·~eea 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated June 30, 1986 in Case No. 
9029-G. 

Issued: July 1, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986 

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

AVAILABILITY 

RATE F 

Special Contract - Finn Use 

P.s.c. Ky. No. 2 
Fifty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 12 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Fifty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 12 

BILL NO. 235 

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be 
served. 

APPLICABILITY 
This rate schedule is applicable for the Finn Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who 
enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall 
specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Finn Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied 
by thirty (30). 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed in accordance with the following charges: 

Base Rate 

All Firm Use 7.97¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

42.84¢ 

Total Rate 

equals 50.81¢ per 100 cu. ft. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment, 11 as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet detenni ned in accordance 
with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff. 

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the 
Service Agreement, or $1,950 whichever is larger, for seven (7) months following the initial 
meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from 
the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net 
Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 
One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMiSSiOi·l 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

J\PR 0 i 1986 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated April 2, 1986 in Case No. 
9029-F. 

Issued: April 8, 1986 Effective: April 2, 1986 

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

AVA I LAB I L1 TY 

RATE F 

Special Contract - Firm Use 

P.s.c. Ky. No. 2 
Fifty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 12 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 12 

BILL NO. 235 

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be 
served. 

APPLICABILITY 
This rate schedule is applicable for the Firm Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who 
enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall 
specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied 
by thirty {30). 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed in accordance with the following charges: 

Gas Cost 
Base Rate Adjustment Total Rate 

All Firm Use 7.97¢ plus 41.95¢ equals 49.92¢ per 100 cu . ft. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance 
with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff. 

Minimum: Twenty-five {25) percent of the cost of the customer's finn use of gas as defined in the 
Service Agreement, or $1,950 whichever is larger, for seven {7) months following the initial 
meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one {21) days from 
the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net 
Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 
One year, terminable thereafter on thirty {30) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFfECTIVE 

JAN 02 1986 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated December 6, 1985 in Case No. 
9029-E. 

Issued: December 17, 1985 Effective: January 2, 1986 

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President 



,. \ --
The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 

107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

AVA I LAB ILl TV 

RATE F 

Special Contract- Firm Use 

P.s.c. Ky. No. 2 
Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 12 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Fifty-third Revised Sheet No. 12 

Bl LL NO. 235 

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be 
served. 

APPLICABILITY 
This rate schedule is applicable for the Firm Cas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who 
enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall 
specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand multiplied 
by th i rty ( 30) • 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed in accordance with the following charges: 

Cas Cost 
Base Rate Adjustment Total Rate 

A 11 Firm Use 7.97¢ plus 41.20¢ equals 49.17¢ per 100 cu. ft. 

The "Cas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance 
with the "Cas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No . 19 of this tariff. 

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the 
Service Agreement, or $1,950 whichever is larger, for seven (7) months following the initial 
meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARCE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from 
the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Cross Monthly Bill, which is the Net 
Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 
One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

F~="F C:TI\IE 

OCT 01 1985 

PURSUANT TO 807 K;\i~ 5:011, 

SE~tot:r-YA-
BY~__:_~~~(J~-uv-

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated September 13, 1985 in Case 
No. 9029-D. 

Issued: September 17, 1985 Effective: October 1, 1985 

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

AVAILABILITY 

RATE OP 

Off Peak 

P.s.c. Ky. No. 2 
Forty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 13 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Forty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 13 

BILL NO. 259 

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to 
be served. 

APPLICABILITY 
This rate schedule is applicable for the Off Peak Cas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who 
enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall 
specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand 
multiplied by thirty (30). 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed in accordance with the following charges: 

(1) Firm Use shall be billed in accordance with Rate CS, General Service; 

(2) Off Peak Cas (i.e., Cas in excess of Firm Use) shall be billed in accordance with the following: 

Base Rate 

All gas used 5.00¢ plus 

Cas Cost 
Adjustment 

36.51¢ 

Total Rate 

equals 41.51¢ per 100 cu. ft. 

The "Cas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance 
with the "Cas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff. 

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the 
Service Agreement, or the cost of 1,000 MCF, as determined by provision (2) of the '~ET 
MONTHLY BILL" including the "CAS COST ADJUSTMENT" provision, whichever is larger, for seven 
(7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARCE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. 
Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days 
When not so paid, the Cross Monthly Bill, which is the 

TERM OF SERVICE 
One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either the customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently 
in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUL 01 1986 
PURSUANTT0807 KAR5:011, 

SECTJffN 9 (JJ. 
BY: :fj -~rcfak-o 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated June 30, 1986 in Case No. 
9029-C. 

~ Issued: July 1, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986 

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

AVAILABILITY 

RATE OP 

Off Peak 

P.s.c. Ky. No. 2 
Forty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 13 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Forty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 13 

BILL NO. 259 

Available i n the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to 
be served. 

APPLI CAB ILl TV 
This rate schedule is applicable for the Off Peak Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who 
enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement ._ shall 
specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand 
multiplied by thirty (30). 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed i n accordance with the following charges: 

(1) Firm Use shall be billed in accordance with Rate GS, General Service; . 
(2) Off Peak Gas (i.e., Gas in excess of Firm Use) shall be billed in accordance with the following: 

Base Rate 

All gas used 5.00¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

42.84¢ 

Total Rate 

equals 47.84¢ per 100 cu. ft. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance 
with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff. 

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the 
Service Agreement, or the cost of 1,000 MCF, as determined by provision (2) of the "NET 
MONTHLY BILL" including the "GAS COST ADJUSTMENT" provision, whichever is larger, for seven 
(7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. 
Net Monthly Bill plus 5\, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 

in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days 
When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the 

One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either the customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently 
in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMiSSlOi·J 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVF 

APR 0 2 1986 

PURSUANT TO SO/ KAR5:011 

· .d~~~~ , BY.n~ ~~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated April 2, 1986 in Case No. 
9029-F. 

Issued: April 8, 1986 Effective: April 2, 1986 

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

AVA I LAB I L1 TV 

RATE OP 

Off Peak 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 
Forty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 13 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Forty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 13 

BILL NO. 259 

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to 
be served. 

APPLICABILITY 
This rate schedule is applicable for the Off Peak Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who 
enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall 
specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand 
multiplied by thirty (30). 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed in accordance with the following charges: 

(1) Firm Use shall be billed in accordance with Rate GS, General Service; 

(2) Off Peak Gas (i.e., Gas in excess of Firm Use) shall be billed in accordance with the following: 

Base Rate 

All gas used 5.00¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

41 .95¢ 

Total Rate 

equals 46.95¢ per 100 cu. ft. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance 
with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff. 

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the 
Service Agreement, or the cost of 1,000 MCF, as determined by provision (2) of the "NET 
MONTHLY BILL" including the "GAS COST ADJUSTMENT" provision, whichever is larger, for seven 
(7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the 
Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 
One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either the customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently 
in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JAN 02 1986 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated December 6, 1985 in Case 
No. 9029-E. 

Issued: December 17, 1985 Effective: January 2, 1986 

Issued by W, H. Dickhoner, President 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

AVA I LAB ILl TY 

RATE OP 

Off Peak 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 
Forty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 13 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Forty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 13 

BILL NO. 259 

Available in the Company's entire service area where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to 
be served. 

APPLI CAB I L1 TV 
This rate schedule is applicable for the Off Peak Gas Use portion of the monthly use of any customer who 
enters into a written Off Peak Service Agreement with the Company which Off Peak Service Agreement shall 
specify, among other rules and regulations, the customer's Firm Use; i.e., the Contract Demand 
multiplied by thirty (30). 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed in accordance with the following charges: 

(1) Firm Use shall be billed in accordance with Rate GS, General Service; 

(2) Off Peak Gas (i.e., Gas in excess of Firm Use) shall be billed in accordance with the following: 

Base Rate 

All gas used 5.00¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

41.20¢ 

Total Rate 

equals 46.20¢ per 100 cu. ft. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance 
with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 19 of this tariff. 

Minimum: Twenty-five (25) percent of the cost of the customer's firm use of gas as defined in the 
Service Agreement, or the cost of 1,000 MCF, as determined by provision (2) of the "NET 
MONTHLY BILL" including the "GAS COST ADJUSTMENT" provision, whichever is larger, for seven 
(7) months following the initial meter reading taken on or after April 1, of any year. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the 
Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 
One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either the customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently 
in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

PUBLIC SERV!CE COMMISS\Oi l 
.. OF KENTUCI{·( 

EFf~C.TIVE 

OCT 011985 

PURSUANT TO 807 K!\;i 5:011, 

RV· . . . 
t:! I • 

SECTI ' ~~ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commis dated September 13, 1985 in Case 
No. 9029-D 

Issued: September 17, 1985 Effective: October 1, 1985 

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President 


